of about 14,300 miles of main, lateral, distribution and gathering lines
through which it transmits natural gas purchased principally from the
Panhandle and Hugoton and Hansford, Texas area gas fields and the
Permian Basin to points in Kansas, Nebraska, South Dakota, Iowa,
Illinois, Minnesota and Wisconsin where it is distributed locally to
domestic, industrial and commercial customers for their use, or sold
at town borders for consumption and resale by 42 nonaffiliated gas
utilities. Of the 511 cities and towns served on Dec. 31, 1960, 130 were
served by distribution systems operated by the company and the bal¬
ance by nonaffiliated gas utilities,,, These 511 cities and towns have
a population pf about 3,900,000. , ■■■{''.,.
EARNINGS—For 12 months ended Dec. 31, 1960, total operating

revenues of the company and its subsidiaries were $188,102,000, and
net income $22,253,000. This compared with operating revenues of
$158,536,000-.and net income of $18,631,000 for calendar 1959.

CAPITALIZATION—The consolidated capitalization of the company
and its subsidiaries at April 30, 1961, and as adjusted to give effect
to the sale of debentures offered hereby, is as follows:

Outstanding As
April 30, 1961 Adjusted

Funded debt:
Debentures $233,866,000 $268,866,000
Mortgage bonds 22,011,000 22,011,000

Total funded debt $255,877,000 $290,877,000
Preferred stock 60,412,500 60,412,500
Common stock 161,415*325 161,415,775

Toial capitalization $477,705,275 $512,705,275

Short-term bank loans $9,430,000
UNDERWRITERS—The several underwriters named below, acting

through Blyth & Co., Inc. as representative, have entered into an

underwriting agreement with the company whereby they have severally
agreed to purchase the respective principal amounts of debentures in¬
dicated below from the company, subject to the terms and conditions
of the underwriting agreement.

Amount Amount

Blyth & Co., Inc ___$4,000,000 Lee Higginson Corp $500,000
A. C. Allyn & Co., Inc. 500,000 Lehman Brothers 900,000
Robert W. Baird & Co., Loewi & Co., Inc 150,000
Inc. 250,000 Irving Lundborg & Co. 200,000